

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

APPEAL NO. 24-3006

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE

v.

PETER K. NAVARRO,

APPELLANT.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANT DR. PETER K. NAVARRO'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Stan M. Brand
(D.C. Bar No. 213082)
Stanley E. Woodward, Jr.
(D.C. Bar No. 997320)
Brand Woodward Law, LP
400 Fifth Street, Northwest,
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20001
202-996-7447 (telephone)
202-996-0113 (facsimile)
stanley@brandwoodwardlaw.com

John P. Rowley, III
(D.C. Bar No. 392629)
SECIL Law PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, Northwest,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
703-417-8652 (telephone)
jrowley@secillaw.com

John S. Irving
(D.C. Bar No. 460068)
E&W LAW, LLC
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, Northwest,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
301-807-5670 (telephone)
John.Irving@earthandwatergroup.com

Counsel for Appellant Dr. Peter K. Navarro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificates of Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Statement of Issues.....	8
Statement of the Case	9
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
II. EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE PRECLUDES THE PROSECUTION OF A SENIOR PRESIDENTIAL ADVISOR FOR CONTEMPT OF CONGRESS AND THE PURSUIT OF INFORMATION BY CONGRESS IMPLICATING EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE INSTEAD CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIRES THE ACCOMMODATION PROCESS.....	19
<i>a. Executive Privilege Precludes a Contempt of Congress Prosecution.</i>	24
<i>b. Congress Has a Constitutional Duty of Accommodation.....</i>	30
III. ALTHOUGH UNNECESSARY, EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE WAS ASSERTED ...	38
<i>a. It was Improper for the District Court to Delineate the Proper Exercise of Executive Branch Authority.....</i>	38
<i>b. Executive Privilege was Properly Invoked.....</i>	43
<i>c. Executive Privilege is Presumptive</i>	47
IV. ANY APPLICATION OF LICAVOLI INCONSISTENT WITH THESE PRINCIPALS VITIATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	51
Conclusion.....	58
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	59

Certificate of Compliance.....	60
Certificate of Service.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	45
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	15, 27, 31, 32
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15, 29, 46
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20, 28
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> ,	13, 14, 15, 32, 41
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	34
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	18, 29, 44, 46
<i>In re Sealed Case (Espy)</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13, 38
<i>In re Search of Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 977 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 16, 2024)	13
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541, 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), aff'd, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019), vacated and remanded, <i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021), dismissed by and remanded at <i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Colum. Univ. v. Biden</i> , No. 18-1691, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35273 (2d Cir. May 26, 2021).....	19
<i>Licavoli v. United States</i> , 294 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1961) ...	11, 12, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (Cranch) 137 (1803).....	27, 32
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 437 U.S. 731 (1982)	33
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	27, 28, 41
<i>Powell v McCormack</i> , 395 U. S. 486 (1969)	42
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	45, 46
<i>Tenney v Brandhove</i> , 341 U. S. 367 (1951)	42
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	19
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	15, 25, 27, 28, 44
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022)	13, 23
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 2886 (July 1, 2024)..	14, 16, 17, 18, 22, 33

<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. (“AT&T”),</i> 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)...	15,
25, 28, 38, 44	
<i>United States v. Bannon</i> , 101 F. 4th 16 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	37, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Bannon</i> , No. 22-3086, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 15093 (D.C. Cir. June 20, 2024).....	43, 45
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	43
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	22
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 55 (Aug. 31, 1807)	40
<i>United States v. Guadini</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	45
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 447 (1979).....	35, 38
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	13, 14, 21, 27, 31, 33, 34, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	31, 32
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	46

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 192	8, 9, 45, 46
----------------------	--------------

Other Authorities

<i>Assertion of Executive Privilege Concerning the Dismissal and Replacement of U.S. Attorneys</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2007)	31
<i>Assertion of Executive Privilege in Response to a Congressional Subpoena</i> , 5 Op. O.L.C. 27 (1981) (Smith, Att'y Gen.)	27
<i>Congressional Oversight of the White House</i> , 45 Op. O.L.C., _ (Jan. 8, 2023)....	19,
20, 27, 28	
<i>Congressional Requests for Confidential Executive Branch Information</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 153 (1989) (Barr, Ass't Att'y Gen.).....	27
Elizabeth B. Bazan & Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Congressional Oversight of Judges and Justices</i> (May 31, 2005)	27
<i>Executive Privilege—Secrecy in Government: Hearings on S. 2170, S. 2378, and S.2420 Before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of the S. Comm. on Gov't Operations</i> , 94th Cong. 87 (1975) (statement of Antonin Scalia, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel)	26, 45
<i>Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena</i> , 38 Op. O.L.C. (July 15, 2014).....	23

<i>Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena</i> , 38 Op. O.L.C. _ (July 15, 2014).....	18
<i>Immunity of the Former Counsel to the President from Compelled Congressional Testimony</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 191 (2007)	24
Letter from the Department of Justice to the Honorable Mike Johnson (June 14, 2024).....	21
Memorandum for Edward C. Schmults, Deputy Attorney General, from Theodore B. Olson, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel (July 29, 1982)	18, 21, 22, 29, 42
Pres. George Washington, Message to the House Regarding Documents Relative to the Jay Treaty (Mar. 30, 1796).....	40
<i>Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Assistant to the President and Senior Counselor to the President</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C., _ (Jul. 12, 2019).....	25
<i>Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C. _ (May 20, 2019)	18, 19
<i>Texts of Truman Letter and Velde Reply</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 1953.....	24
